

No. 69117-1-I (consolidated w/ 69610-6-I and linked w/ 70312-9-I)

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Guardianship of:
ELLA NORA DENNY, an incapacitated person.

Richard Denny and Thomas Anderson, Appellants,

v.

Ohana Fiduciary Corporation, Full Guardian of the Estate and Limited
Guardian of the Person of Ella Nora Denny, Respondent.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT GUARDIAN OHANA FIDUCIARY
CORPORATION IN RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF APPELLANT
THOMAS ANDERSON (INDIVIDUALLY AND NOT AS THE
"NEXT FRIEND" FOR ELLA NORA DENNY)**

STATE OF WASHINGTON
JAN 20 10 PM 2:44
[Signature]

THOMPSON & HOWLE

By: Carol Vaughn
WSBA No. 16579

Suzanne C. Howle
WSBA No. 12977

601 Union Street, Suite 3232
Seattle WA 98101
(206) 682-8400
carolv@thompsonhowle.com

Attorneys for Respondent Guardian
Ohana Fiduciary Corporation

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT4

 A. The Standard of Review.....4

 B. The Superior Court Did Not Err In Ordering
 Anderson To Post A Nonresident Plaintiff Security
 Bond.....5

 C. The Superior Court Did Not Err In Ordering
 Anderson To Pay Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees and
 Costs To The Guardianship Estate.....6

 D. Anderson Should Be Ordered To Reimburse Mrs.
 Denny’s Guardianship Estate For Its Attorneys’
 Fees And Costs On Appeal8

V. CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>In re Guardianship of McKean</u> , 136 Wn. App. 906, 151 P.3d 223 (2007).....	5
<u>White Coral Corp. v. Geyser Giant Clam Farms, LLC</u> , 145 Wn. App. 862, 189 P.3d 205 (2008), review denied, 165 Wn.2d 1018, 199 P.3d 411 (2009)	4, 5

Statutes

RCW 4.84.210	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7
RCW 11.88.120(d).....	7, 8
RCW 11.88.120(4) (repealed).....	7
RCW 11.96A.150(1).....	7
RCW 11.96A.150.....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

Regulations and Rules

CR 60(a).....	5
